Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov James W. Gardner Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

> J. Roger Thomas Commissioner

December 18, 2015

Mr. Kerry K. Howard General Manager/CEO Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation P.O. Box 605 271 West Main Street West Liberty, Kentucky 41472-0605

Re: Case No. 2012-00013

Dear Mr. Howard:

Commission Staff acknowledges receipt of your December 7, 2015 letter submitted on behalf of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Licking Valley") which provided a status update on Licking Valley's pilot project concerning the implementation of 100 digital meters capable of two-way communication. The letter indicated that Licking Valley has completed the installation of these digital meters as of September 30, 2015, that the meters were collecting and recording data, and that Licking Valley was satisfied with the performance of those meters. Lastly, the letter indicated that Licking Valley "is requesting a CPCN for system-wide application and installation of Landis + Gyr digital meters."

Commission Staff is unclear whether Licking Valley will be filing an application formally requesting a certificate of public convenience and necessity ("CPCN") to implement the digital meters across Licking Valley's entire system. Accordingly, within seven days from the date of this letter, Commission Staff requests that Licking Valley provide written confirmation and clarification of its intent to submit a formal application for a CPCN concerning the implementation of digital meters.

Commission Staff notes that Kenergy Corp. was recently authorized a CPCN to implement an automated metering infrastructure system. The Kenergy Corp. matter was docketed as Case No. 2014-00376, *Application of Kenergy Corp. for an Order* 

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Mr. Kerry K. Howard December 18, 2015 Page 2

Issuing a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Install an Automated Metering and Infrastructure System. Licking Valley might find the record of Case No. 2014-00376 to be of assistance in developing its own application.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Quang D. Nguyen, Staff Attorney, at (502) 782-2586.

Sincerel eroven

QN/ph

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

\*Honorable Gregory D Allen Collins & Allen Law Office 730 Old Burning Ford Road P.O. Box 475 Salyersville, KENTUCKY 41465

\*James D. Bridges Distribution System Solutions, Inc. c/o Licking Valley RECC P.O. Box 605 West Liberty, KENTUCKY 41472

\*Kerry K Howard President & CEO Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

\*Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472